457 Request to suspeni

RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 22nd November, 1967/
the 1st Agrahayana, 1889 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN In the Chair,

REQUEST TO SUSPEND QUESTION
HOUR TO DISCUSS WEST BENGAL
SITUATION

MR. CHAIRMAN: Questions, Mr.

Chitta Basu.

SHRI CHITTA BASU (West Bengal):
Sir, I have a submission to make to
the Chairman.

MR. CHAIRMAN : After the ques-
tion time.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH (West Ben-
gal) : But we find that parliamentary
democracy has been turned into a

farce. If the Constitution 1s not to be
preserved and obeyed, what is this
Constitution for? That 1s what I

want to know If the Ministers can
act in an unconstitutional way, 1s it
democracy ? What 15 1t ?

SHRI JAIRAMDAS DAULATRAM
(Nominated) : On a point of order,
Sir. I think hon. Members should
follow the rules if there 1s to be demo-
cracy.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH :
kiliing democracy.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA (West Ben-
gal) : What is the point of order ? Mr.
Chairman, every constitutional lawyer
and every jurist in the country has
said that the Governor has no power
to dismiss the ministry.

You are

MR CHAIRMAN : But this 1s not
the time to discuss 1it.
(Interruptions)
We shall discuss 1t at the proper

time I am here to prote t everyone.

SHR]I NIREN GHOSH : What pro-
tection ?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA Mr.
Chavan and Shrimati Indira Gandhi
have killed democracy.
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SHRI G. MURAHARI (Uttar
Pradesh) : I request you to allow a dis-
cussion on this here and now, Srr,

SEVERAIL, HON. MEMBERS : Np,
no.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, we
submit to you, that because of the
gravity of the situation, the Question
Hour be suspended.

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS . No.
no.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA :
not ? The rules provide for it.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR (Uttar
Pradesh) : Sir, he has made a motion
now and you can take the sense of
the House.

Why

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : But vyou
have already killed the Constitution.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I can
understand that. Mr. Chandra Shekhar
1s a clever man and he has conceded
one point and said that you should now
take the sense of the House. I say, in
your discretion, you can suspend the
Question Hour.

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS: No, no.

SHRI G. MURAHARI : What
happened in West Bengal would not
have happened if there had been demo-
cracy Otherwise there 1s no sense in
taking the sense of the House.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Shrimati
Indira Gandhi and Mr. Chavan pre-
tend to protect democracy but they are
really the killers of democracy.

St TEWEAN (I qIW) ¢
A, TF Faez &)

SHRI NIREN GHOSH - We see the
hand of the C.I.A. 1n what has happen-
ed in West Bengal and Haryana.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : We have
a Prime Minister who has dismissed
two Governments in one day We have
as Prime Minister a person who
dismissed the Kerala Ministry in 1959.
She has broken a world record.
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(Interruptions)

AN HON. MEMBER : If you want
to create noise, we also can do it.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Now please sit
down. There is no motion before me.
You can give me a motion.

SHR] BHUPESH GUPTA : I have
given the motion. Sir, the position is
like this. We are the Council of
States and we have a specific responsi-
bility in matters relating to the auto-
nomy of the States and the functioning
of the States in the normal processes
of the Constitution. But here today
we find flagrantly all these things
have been thrown overboard and I
say what they have done is a great
crime against the Constitution, a
monumental crime. In such conditions,
Sir, you, Mr. Chairman, as the presid-
ing officer should take the initiative in
your hands and protect the Constitution
and protect the honour and rights of
this House. We submit that the Ques-
tion Hour be suspended and we
proceed to discuss this matter now.

(Several hon. Members stood up).

MR. CHAIRMAN : I shall not allow
anyone to get up when I am standing.
I do not except anybody to get up when
I am standing. So far as I am con-
cerned, I appreciate your feelings. But
we must be sportsmen before we are
politicians. Therefore, let me...

(Interruptions).

Mr. Niren Ghosh, you sit down. 1
appreciate your feelings. I shall allow
a discussion but not now. After the
Question Hour is over, I shall explain
when I will take it up.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : What
sort of a sportswoman is Shrimati
Indira Gandhi?
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SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Is this
sportsmanship? Or 1s it sporting with
the fate of India ? They play with the
fate of India.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Chitta Basu,
to put his question.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : Before I put
my question, I want to give expression
to my feelings

SEVERAL. HON. MEMBERS : No,
no.

MR. CHAIRMAN : I shall not allow
that. I have known your feelings Now
you put your question.

SHRI CHITTA BASU * No,
have to

Sir. 1

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, I shall not

allow that. I know the feelings. You
sit down.
SHRI CHITTA BASU: You are

doing an 1injustice, Sir.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE (West
Bengal) : On a point of order, Sir.

[The Mwuster of State . the
Mwastry of Petroleum gnd Chemaucals
and of Social Welfare (Shri K. Raghu-
ramawah) started reading out the
answer to Starred Question No. 61]

SHRI {CHITTA BASU : Sir, 1s he

answering my question ?
MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes. .

SHRI G. MURAHARI : But he has
not put his question, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He has put his
question.

SHRI G. MURAHARI : No I shall
definitely protest against such things.
‘The Member has not put his question

MR. CHAIRMAN : Have you not put
your question ?

SHRI CHITTA BASU No. Sir
Before putting my question I ..

MR CHAIRMAN * No. I will not

allow that.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : That is a diffe-
rent matter. That will come up later.
Now, Mr. Chitta Basu.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

PETRO-CHEMICAL COMPLEX IN GUIJARAT

*61. SHRI CHITTA BASU : Will the
Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS be pleased to state .

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that a dele-
gation from East Germany visited New
Pelht 1n August last for exploratory
talks for setting up a public sector
Petro-Chemical complex in Guiarat
based on Koyal refineries ; and

(b)Y if so, what progress has so far

been made 1 the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL WEIL~
FARE (SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH)
(a) Yes, Sir, The representatives of
M/s Chemieanlagen-Export Import
GmbH of East Germany held discus-
sions on their offer of credit for sup-
ply of plant and machmery only for
the aromatics and naphtha cracker
plants in Gujarat.

(b) No final decision has been taken
as yet.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : What are the
other features of the proposal of ttie
wisiting delegation of East Germany



